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Type II Site Plan and Environmental Review
Staff Report and Decision

Project Name: U-HAUL HAZEL DELL

Case Numbers: PSR2015-00031, SEP2015-00037

Location: 713, 805, and 809 NE 82nd Street

Request: The applicant is requesting site plan review to construct a 4-story

building with 24,096 square feet footprint for a total 61,701
square feet. The building will be used as a self-storage facility and
for warehousing U-Haul trailers. The approximately 1.32-acre
development site comprises 3 tax lots in the General Commercial
(GC) zoning district.

It is located in the Highway 99 Form Base Overlay Zoning District,
also known as Appendix F of Clark County Code in the Totem Town
Center Subarea.

Applicant: Amerco Real Estate
Attn.: David Pollock
2727 Central Avenue — 9N
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Phone: (602) 263-6502; E-mail: David pollock@uhaul.com

Contact Person: MacKenzie
Attn.: Brian Varricchione
1515 SE Water Avenue, Suite 100
Portland, OR 97214
Phone: (503) 224-9560, E-mail: Bvarricchione@mcknze.com

Property Owner: Amerco Real Estate
Attn.: Carlos Vizearra
2727 Central Avenue — 9N
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Phone: (602) 263-6502, E-mail: Carlos vizcarra@uhaul.com
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County Review Staff

Department/Program Name Phone Email Address

Ext.
Community Development / -
PS Manager Chuck Crider 4667 chuck.crider@clark.wa.gov
Land Use Review Planner | Michael Uduk 4385 Michael.uduk@clark.wa.gov
Fire Marshal’s Office Curtis Eavenson | 3320 Curtis.eavenson@clark.wa.gov
Environmental Services : : y
Biologist N/A N/A N/A
Public Works

Development Engineering | Ali Safayi, P.E. 4102 Ali.safayi@clark.wa.gov
Team Leader

Development Engineer Brad Hazen 4346 Brad.hazen@clark.wa.gov

Concurrency Engineer David Jardin 4354 David.jardin@clark.wa.gov

Comp Plan Designation: General Commercial (GC)

Parcel Number(s): Tax Lot 54 (145275-000), Tax Lot 45 (145266-000) and Tax Lot
58 (145279-000), located in the SE V4 of Section 03, Township
2 North, Range 1 East, of the Willamette Meridian.

Applicable Laws

Clark County Code (CCC) Chapter: 15.12 (Fire), 40.230.010 (Commercial Districts, GC),
40.340 (Parking), 40.350 (Transportation), 40.360 (Solid Waste), 40.370 (Sewer & Water),
40.385 (Stormwater & Erosion Control), 40.610 (Impact Fess), 40.570 (SEPA), Appendix F
(Highway 99 Overlay District Standards), 40.520.040 (Site Plan Review), 40.320
(Landscaping), 40.500 (Procedures), 40.500 (Procedures), 40.510.020 (Type II Process),

Neighborhood Association and Contact

NE Hazel Dell Neighborhood Association

Laurel Collins, Vice President

2312 NE 94th Street

Vancouver, WA 98665

Phone: (360) 314-4771; E-mail: laurelogo8o7@gmail.com

Vesting

An application is reviewed against the subdivision, zoning, transportation, stormwater and
other land development codes in effect at the time a fully complete application for preliminary
approval is submitted. If a pre-application conference is required, the application shall earlier
contingently vest on the date the fully complete pre-application is filed. Contingent vesting
requires that a fully complete application for substantially the same proposal is filed within 180
calendar days of the date the county issues its pre-application conference report.
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A pre-application conference on this matter was waived on June 4, 2015. A pre-application
conference waiver does not contingently vest an application. Therefore, there are no disputes
regarding vesting in this application.

Time Limits

The application was determined to be fully complete on September 3, 2015. The code
requirement for issuing a decision within 78 days lapses on November 20, 2015. The state
requirement for issuing a decision within 120 calendar days lapses on January 1, 2016.

Public Notice

Notice of application and likely SEPA Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) was mailed to
the applicant, NE Hazel Dell Neighborhood Association and property owners within 300 feet of
the site on October 1, 2015. A revised likely SEPA notice was sent to public agencies and tribes
for comments on October 5, 2015.

Public Comments

The County received SEPA comments from the Southwest Clean Air Agency, Exhibit 11; State
of Washington Department of Ecology, Exhibit 12; State of Washington Department of
Archaeology and Historic Preservation, Exhibit 13; and Cowlitz Indian Tribe, Exhibit 14.

Project Overview

The project site comprises 3 tax parcels of approximately 1.36 acres zoned General Commercial
(GC). Itis also located within the Highway 99 Overlay District known as the Totem Town
Center and identified as the general commercial area. The GC zoning district permits several
uses outright, conditionally or by review and approval. CCC Table 40.230.010-1 (5) (g) permits
“vehicle rental or repair including auto, truck, trailer, boat, and recreational vehicles located
entirely within an enclosed building including outside storage or repair in the GC zoning
district.”

The project site is used as an extension of the U-Haul storage area. There are six (6) buildings
on the site, which comprise two (2) single-family houses and four (4) other structures used as
barns, or sheds. These single-family houses and other structures will be demolished during the
site’s development. The applicant will be granted impact fees waivers for the 2 single-family
houses.

The applicant proposes to construct a new 4 story building with a footprint of 24,096 square
feet. The total area of the 4 story building will be 61,701 square feet when the construction is
completed. The building will be used as a self-storage facility and for warehousing U-Haul
vehicles and travel trailers. The proposed use is permitted in the GC zoning district [per CCC
Table 40.230.010-1 (Uses), Subsection (5) (g)].
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Table 1 below describes the comprehensive plan designation, current zoning and land use on
the development site and the surrounding properties:

Table 1: Comprehensive Plan, Zoning and Current Land Use

Compass | Comp Plan | Zoning | Current Land Use
Site General GC The existing conditions plan shows that the site has 6
Commerecial structures, made up of 2 single-family houses, 4 other
(GC) buildings (possibly once used as barns) and a 153 square
foot shed. The property is used to store U-Haul trailers
and vehicles.
North GC GC NE 82nd Street and single-family housing on small lots.
South GC GC Various commercial activities.
East GC GC U-Haul trailer and vehicle storage.
West GC GC I-5 Freeway and some commercial establishments.

The USDA Soil Conservation Service, Soil Survey of Clark County, Washington, 1972, classifies
the soils at this site as those of Gee silt loam (GeB), Hillsboro silt loam (HoB) and Odnes silt loam
(OdB) on slopes ranging from zero to 8 percent. Maps from Clark County’s GIS Mapping
System show that the parcel contains hydric soils, which is indicative of the presence of
wetlands that are no longer present on the site.

The property is located within the urban growth area (UGA) of the City of Vancouver. It is
situated in an area served by Clark County Fire District 6 and Vancouver School District and
Parks Improvement District 8. It is located within Hazel Dell Traffic Impact Fees District.
Clark Public Utilities and Clark Regional Wastewater District provide potable water and sewer
services in the area, respectively.

Staff Analysis

Staff first analyzed the proposal in light of the 16 topics from the Environmental Checklist (see
list below). The purpose of this analysis was to identify any potential adverse environmental
impacts that may occur without the benefit of protection found within existing ordinances.

1. Earth 9. Housing

2. Air 10. Aesthetics

3. Water 11. Light and Glare

4. Plants 12. Recreation

5. Animals 13. Historic and Cultural Preservation
6. Energy and Natural Resources 14. Transportation

7. Environmental Health 15. Public Services

8. Land and Shoreline Use 16. Utilities
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Staff then reviewed the proposal for compliance with applicable code criteria and standards in
order to determine whether all potential impacts will be mitigated by the requirements of the
code.

Staff's analysis also reflects review of agency and public comments received during the
comment period, and knowledge gained through a site visit.

Major Issues

Only the major issues, errors in the development proposal, or justification for any conditions of
approval are discussed below. Staff finds that all other aspects of this proposed development
comply with the applicable code requirements and, therefore, are not discussed below.

LAND USE

Finding 1

This 1.32 acre property is currently being used to store U-Haul trailers and moving vehicles /
trailers. Clark County records show that the County approved a sign permit for U-Haul Tax Lot
145274-0000n December 9, 2010. U-Haul type of business, which includes self-storage facility
and warehousing moving vehicles / trailers are outright permitted uses in the GC zoning
district [per CCC Table 40.230.010-1 (Uses), Subsection (5) (g)].

The applicant proposes to construct a 4 story structure with a building footprint of 24.096
square feet. The 4 story building will have a total floor area 61,701 square feet when the
building is completed.

Phasing
The site plan is not proposed as a phased development.

Commercial Development Standards

Finding 3

Table 40.230.010-2 (Lot Requirements) does not show that the GC zone has a minimum lot
area, minimum lot width and minimum lot depth. Table 40.230.010-3 (Setbacks, Lot
Coverage and Building Height), however, provides the following standards regarding the
setbacks, lot coverage and building height in the GC zoning district:

- Table 2: Table 40.230.010-3 (Setback, Lot Coverage and Building Height)

Zoning GC

Minimum setbacks Pursuant to buffering and screening standards contained in
Chapter 40.320, Table 40.320.010-1.

Minimum setbacks adjacent | Pursuant to the screening and buffering standards contained
to residential district in Chapter 40.320, Table 40.320.010-1, plus an additional 1/2
foot for each foot the building exceeds 20 feet in height to a
maximum setback requirement of 40 feet. Buildings in excess
of 20 feet may be stepped.

Maximum lot coverage Maximum determined by compliance with screening and
buffering standards contained in Chapter 40.320, Table
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40.320.010-1, the Stormwater and Erosion Control Ordinance
(Chapter 40.385), and all other applicable standards.

Maximum building height

None

Staff finds that as specified, the proposed site plan can comply with the minimum setback, lot
coverage and building height standards in Table 40.230.010-3; except as modified by the
standards in Appendix F, form based code. Staff finds further that the proposed site design,
when implemented, can comply with the minimum standards in the 99 Totem Town Center
and the activity center overlay, which permits a maximum building height of 6 stories.

The site is situated westerly of Highway 99 and immediately south of NE 82nd Street. The
street frontage standard in the form based code may require some departures. Staff finds as

follows:

1. NE 82nd Street dead-ends westerly at the fence that separates I-5 Freeway from NE 82rd
Street; and then turns sharply north to intersect NE 8th Avenue. Except for the two or
three single dwellings situated on the north side of NE 82nd Street, the street is not a
heavily traveled roadway. Section 3.2 provides a design standard and examples for
permitted store frontage types in activity centers. The building placement and setbacks
are discussed in Section 4.2. Staff finds and concludes that the site plan, Sheet C21, and
the location of the building footprint could meet these standards, if implemented as

proposed.

2, Staff finds that the side yard setbacks to the east, south and west could meet the
required setback standard in Section 4.2 of the form based code, if implemented as

proposed.

3. The proposed building fronts NE 82nd Street. The proposed site plan does not show any
parking space proposed in front of the building. Staff finds that the development can
comply with this standard if implemented as proposed.

4. The proposed building elevation plan, Sheet E1, does not show that the building design
incorporates adequate transparency standards for activity overlay center overlay in the
form based code, (see Appendix F, Section 3.2 Permitted Frontage Types). Building
design is an integral part of the Highway 99 form based code review standards. Staff
finds that the vehicle storage and warehouse building is not a store front structure; and
therefore, the type of structural transparency required of a store front building will be
difficult to achieve. There is a need for departure from the Highway 99 structural
transparency standards for the proposed U-Haul building because:

i. The proposed building does not abut Highway 99;

ii. The proposed building fronts NE 82nd Street, which dead-ends at the I-5 Freeway
fence to the west, and then turns northerly into NE 8th Avenue;

iii. The building foot print provides some glass features but much transparency may
not be suitable for a storage and warehouse facility and structure;

iv. Therefore, a departure is warranted and the building foot print is acceptable as
long as it could comply with the applicable sections of the International Building
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and Fire Code sections adopted by Clark County. This finding does not require a
condition of approval.

Site Plan Review Standards

Finding 4

Approval Criteria:

CCC 40.320.010 provides landscaping and screening standards on private property. Perimeter
landscaping requires native trees of a suitable nature planted 30 feet to the center. The
standards also require three or four shrubs to be planted between the trees, and the provision
of appropriate ground cover (or grass). The zoning on the abutting property to the
development site determines the required landscaping type and buffer width.

Finding 5
The proposed development must provide the following buffers and landscaping schemes (per
Table 40.320.010-1):

a. On the north, the required landscaping is L2 within a 10 foot buffer;

b. On the south, the required landscaping is L1 within a 5 foot wide buffer;

c. On the east, the required landscaping is L1 within a 5 foot wide buffer; and,

d. On the west, the required landscaping is L2 within a 10 foot buffer or maintain existing
fence and landscaping.

Staff finds that the applicant has proposed adequate landscaping along the site’s frontage on
NE 82nd Street. The proposed landscape plan is adopted in this report as Exhibit 2. Staff finds
that the proposed landscaping plan complies with the minimum screening standard in Table
40.230.010-1 as well as the front street design standards in the form based code, Appendix F of
Clark County Code, especially for the areas identified Totem Town Center activity center.

The landscaping calls for some departures because this development is a storage building for
self-service storage and U-Haul trailers and vehicles. Staff finds that the required landscaping
scheme can be achieved if adequate sidewalk improvements on NE 82nd Street as provided for
in Section 3.3 Storefront Standards in the form based code, Appendix F. Therefore, staff
adopts the proposed landscape plan, Sheet L2.1, and attaches the same to the staff report as
Exhibit 2 for implementation as proposed.

Off-Street Parking, Handicapped Parking and Pedestrian Circulation

Finding 6

The proposed site plan provides 6 off street parking stalls for the attendant and customers.
The U-Haul storage facility is not a heavy traffic generator. Therefore, staff finds that the
number of parking spaces provided is adequate.

Staff finds that the applicant has identified a handicapped parking space in front of the
proposed building. The location and siting of the handicapped parking space can comply with
the minimum standard CCC 40.340.010 (B) (6) and Table 1106-1, International Building Code
(IBC), 2012, if implemented as designed. Therefore, this standard is met and no additional
condition is required.
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The parking area must be paved per CCC 40.340.010 (A) (8). The applicant shall provide
wheel curbs to prevent vehicles from overhanging onto the walkway in front of the building.
[See CCC 40.340.010 (B)] (See Land Use Condition A-1a)

The proposed site plan also provides pedestrian circulation design at 2 locations. On the east
side, a pedestrian walkway connects the proposed building to NE 820d Street. Therefore, this
standard is met.

Solid Waste Disposal

Finding 7

The applicant will need to revise the site plan to provide a solid waste disposal area as an
enclosure (per CCC 40.360.020 (C) (2) (d) which requires 4 square feet of storage space per
1,000 square feet of floor area. The proposed 61,701 square feet vehicle and travel trailer
warehouse building would have required (4 x 61.701) 247 square feet! of solid waste storage
area. The applicant, however, upon receiving the draft decision from staff explains that U-Haul
usually has a trash compactor placed within the building and brings the compactor out on
trash pick-up days. Staff finds this option acceptable provided that the approximate location of
the trash compactor in the building is identified in the conceptual site plan. (See Condition A-
1b)

Outdoors Lighting

Finding 8

The applicant submitted a lighting plan for outdoor lighting on the development site. Outdoors
lighting in the parking lot shall be consistent with RCW 47.36.180 standards for lighting near
public roadways, and shall not cast significant light or glare off-site on adjacent properties,
especially on NE 82nd Street to the north, I-5 Freeway to the west and NE ggth Highway to the
east (per CCC 40.3

Therefore, the proposed lighting on the parking lot shall be installed in a manner that it
minimizes significant light and glare from being cast off-sight on adjacent properties,

especially on NE 821d Street to the north, I-5 Freeway to the west, and NE Highway 99 Street to
the southeast, prior to occupancy permit issuance. (See Condition H-1)

Loading Berth

Finding 9

Table 40.340.010-1 provides commercial, industrial and public utility buildings that have gross
floor area of between 25,000 to 50,000 square feet or more shall provide 2 loading and
unloading berths. For each additional 50,000 or each fraction thereof, the applicant shall
provide 1 additional berth. In this case, the required loading berth would be three (3).

Given the nature of the business, however, the applicant is providing one (1) loading and off-
loading berth on the west side of the property. Staff finds that the proposed loading and off-
loading berth is adequate for the project. No additional condition is required.

' Fractions are rounded up.
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Conclusion (Land Use) ,
Staff concludes that the proposed preliminary site plan complies with the applicable sections of
Clark County Code section, if impiemented as proposed.

ARCHAEOLOGY

Finding 1

The applicant has submitted an archaeological pre-determination to the State Department of
Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) prior to submittal of the application.

The DAHP concurs with the recommendation of the pre-determination that no additional
studies are necessary; however, a note on the final construction plans will require that if
resources are discovered during ground disturbance, work shall stop and DAHP and the county
will be contacted. (See Tab 14 in the Submittal Package) (See Condition A-2a)

Conclusion
Staff finds that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to conditions identified above, meets
archaeology requirements of the Clark County Code.

TRANSPORTATION

NE 82nd Street

Finding 1

NE 82rd Street is classified as an Urban Commercial/Industrial Storefront roadway. The
applicant is responsible for 32.5 feet of half-width right-of-way dedication and construction of
20-foot half-width roadway with curb/gutter per Standard Drawing 11 in addition to a
minimum-width sidewalk in accordance with Highway 99 Overly District Standards. (See
Condition A-3a)

Sight Distance

Finding 2

The approval criteria for sight distances are found in CCC 40.350.030(B)(8). This section
establishes minimum sight distances at intersections and driveways. Vegetation, utility poles,
and miscellaneous structures will not be allowed to impede required sight distance
requirements at all proposed intersections and driveway approaches.

The applicant’s engineer shall delineate sight distance triangles on the final construction plans
for the driveways onto NE 82nd Street for compliance with the Clark County sight distance
requirements. (See Condition A-3b)

Conclusion (Transportation):
Staff concludes that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to the condition identified above,
meets the transportation requirements of the Clark County Code.
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STORMWATER

Stormwater Applicability

Finding 3

The provisions of Clark County Code Chapter 40.385 shall apply to all new development,
redevelopment, and drainage projects consistent with the Stormwater Management Manual for
Western Washington (SMMWW) as modified by CCC 40.385 and the county's stormwater
manual. The proposed project triggers stormwater Minimum Requirements 1-10. (See
Condition A-6a)

Stormwater Proposal

Finding 4

The applicant’s engineer has provided a preliminary stormwater report, dated July 10th 2015,
prepared by Mackenzie Engineering. The report states that water quality will be accomplished
by Filterra Units and quantity control shall be accomplished by detention in Stormtech
Chambers. The Filterra System shall be capable of providing enhanced treatment since the
runoff from the site will be discharged into a fish-bearing stream. (Condition A-6b)

The report indicates, the stormwater overflow discharges to a drainage-way located on the
adjacent property. The drainage-way discharges to a culvert that directs stormwater west under
I-5 and ultimately to Cougar Creek. The offsite stormwater form the public improvements on
NE 82nrd Street will be discharged to the existing system within the NE 82nd Street right-of-way.
(See Condition A-6¢)

The applicant’s geotechnical engineer has tested the existing soil. The soil infiltration rates are
very low and the groundwater is from 3.3 feet to 16.8 feet below the ground surface. Due to the
fact the groundwater is so high, the applicant will be required to place an impermeable liner
around the entire Stormtech Chamber detention system to ensure that groundwater does not
mix with the site’s stormwater and groundwater does not reduce the system’s detention
capacity. (See Condition A-6d)

Stormwater facilities will be privately owned and maintained.

Conclusion (Stormwater):
Staff concludes that the proposed preliminary stormwater plan, subject to the condition above,
is feasible. Therefore, the requirements of the preliminary plan review criteria are satisfied.

TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY

Trip Generation

Finding 1

County concurrency staff has reviewed the proposed U-Haul Hazel Dell revised traffic study
dated October 2015 prepared by Heath & Associates, Inc., along with the project narrative
dated September 4, 2015 prepared by Mackenzie.

The proposed mini-storage development will be constructed on three parcels located south of
NE 82nd Street and west of NE Highway 99. The applicant’s traffic study has estimated the
weekday a.m. peak-hour trip generation at 9 new trips, the p.m. peak-hour trip generation of 14
new trips and an average daily trip (ADT) generation of 136 trips.

Revised 5/9/13, DS1201 PSR Page 10 of 26



The trip generation was estimated using the nationally accepted data published by the Institute of
Transportation Engineers Ninth Edition.

The applicant has submitted a traffic study under the provisions of Clark County Code section
40.350.020 (D)(1).

Site Access

Finding 2

Traffic conditions are usually expressed using a scale that quantifies the ability of a facility to meet
the needs and expectations of the driver. This scale is graded from A to F and is referred to as
level-of-service (LOS). A driver who experiences an LOS A condition would expect little delay. A
driver who experiences an LOS E condition would expect significant delay, but the traffic facility
would be just within its capacity to serve the needs of the driver. A driver who experiences an
LOS F condition would expect significant delay with traffic demand exceeding the capacity of the
facility with the result being growing queues of traffic.

Level of service (LOS) standards is not applicable to accesses that are not regionally significant;
however, the LOS analysis provides information on the potential congestion and safety
problems that may occur in the vicinity of the site.

The applicant’s narrative indicates that access to the proposed development will come from NE
82nd Street, an Urban Commercial/Industrial Storefront roadway. Vehicles will then travel
east on NE 82nd Street to the arterial/collector road network at the intersection of NE 82nd
Street/NE Highway 99.

The applicant’s plan shows that there are two 35-foot wide commercial driveways proposed for
access to NE 82nd Street. The eastern driveway will accommodate passenger vehicle access and
parking. The western driveway appears to accommodate commercial truck access and loading
facilities.

The study shows that the intersection of NE 820d Street/NE Highway 99 will operate at a LOS
C, or better, in the 2016 buildout horizon. The study also shows that this LOS was evaluated
under the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hour traffic conditions. County Staff concurs with the
applicant’s findings.

Concurrency Compliance

Finding 3 _

The proposed development is required to meet the standards established in CCC 41.350.020(G)
for corridors and intersections of regional significance within 1 miles of the proposed
development. Typically, the County’s transportation model is used to determine what urban area
developments are currently being reviewed, approved, or are under construction and in the
vicinity of the proposed development. The traffic these developments generate is referred to as
“in-process traffic” and will ultimately contribute to the same roadway facilities as the proposed
development. This “in-process traffic” is used to evaluate and anticipate area growth and its
impact on intersection and roadway operating levels with and without the proposed development,
helping to determine if roadway mitigation necessary to reduce transportation impacts.
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Signalized Intersections

The County’s model evaluated the operating levels, travel speeds and delay times for the
regionally significant signalized intersections. This analysis showed that individual
movements during peak hour traffic conditions had approach delays that did not exceed the
maximum 240 seconds, or 2 cycles, of delay in the build-out year.

Therefore, County Staff has determined that this development will comply with adopted
Concurrency standards for signalized intersections.

Unsignalized Intersections

County Staff has evaluated the operating levels and standard delays represented in the County’s
model. The County’s model yielded operating levels and standard delay times with a LOS better
than the minimum allowable LOS E for unsignalized intersections.

The County has determined that this development can comply with adopted Concurrency
Standards for unsignalized intersections.

Concurrency Corridors
Evaluation of the concurrency corridor operating levels and travel speeds represented in the
County’s model yielded operating levels and travel speeds with an acceptable level of service.

Summary
The County has determined that this development can comply with adopted Concurrency

Standards for corridors, signalized and unsignalized intersections under County jurisdiction.

SAFETY:

Where applicable, a traffic study shall address the following safety issues:
Traffic signal warrant analysis,

Turn lane warrant analysis,

Crash history analysis,

Roadside safety (clear zone) evaluation,

Vehicle turning movements, and

Any other issues associated with highway safety.

Mitigation for off-site safety deficiencies may only be a condition of approval on development in
accordance with CCC 40.350.030(B)(6) The code states that “nothing in this section shall be
construed to preclude denial of a proposed development where off-site road conditions are
inadequate to provide a minimum level of service as specified in Section 40.350.020 or a
significant traffic or safety hazard would be caused or materially aggravated by the proposed
development; provided, that the applicant may voluntarily agree to mitigate such direct impacts
in accordance with the provisions of RCW 82.02.020.”

Turn Lane Warrants

Finding 4

Turn lane warrants are evaluated at unsignalized intersections to determine if a separate left or
right turn lane is needed on the uncontrolled roadway.
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The submitted traffic study indicated that there is currently a northbound left-turn lane at the
intersection of NE 821d Street/NE Highway 99; therefore, the applicant’s study concluded that no
additional analysis or mitigation was necessary. Staff concurs with the applicant’s findings.

Historical Accident Situation

Finding 5

The intersection crash rates, at the intersection of NE 821d Street/NE Highway 99 do not exceed
thresholds that would warrant additional analysis. Therefore, no additional analysis/mitigation is
required.

Roadside Safety (Clear Zone) Evaluation

Finding 6

The Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Traffic Engineering Handbook 6t Edition,
states that “The clear roadside concept...is applied to improve safety by providing an un-
encumbered roadside recovery area that is as wide as practical...” Further, this concept “allows
for errant vehicles leaving the roadway for whatever reason and supports a roadside designed to
minimize the serious consequences of roadway departures.”

Further, as adopted by Clark County Code (CCC) 40.350.030(C)(1)(b), the Washington State
Department of Transportation (WSDOT) Design Manual, Chapter 1600 states that “A clear
roadside border area is a primary consideration when analyzing potential roadside and median
features. The intent is to provide as much clear, traversable area for a vehicle to recover as
practicable given the function of the roadway and the potential tradeoffs. The Design Clear Zone
is used to evaluate the adequacy of the existing clear area and proposed modifications of the
roadside. When considering the placement of new objects along the roadside or median, evaluate
the potential for impacts and try to select locations with the least likelihood of an impact by an
errant vehicle.”

“For managed access state highways within an urban area, it might not be practicable to provide
the Design Clear Zone distances shown in Exhibit 1600-2. Roadways within an urban area
generally have curbs and sidewalks and might have objects such as trees, poles, benches, trash
cans, landscaping and transit shelters along the roadside.”

Staff’s review of the submitted site plan shows that the proposed frontage improvements on NE
82nd Street will be constructed as an Urban Commercial/Industrial Storefront roadway. The
street construction, as proposed, will comply with the County’s standard detail Drawing 11, Urban
Commercial/Industrial Storefront roadway.

The applicant will need to submit construction plans that show NE 82nd Street half-street frontage
improvements will be constructed to the County’s Transportation standards, for review and
approval unless modified by the County Engineer. The plans should also show the locations of
objects along the roadways as they relate to the Design Clear Zone area or roadside design as
established in the applicable County standard detail. These objects may include but are not
limited to, utility locations (i.e. poles, pedestals, transformers, etc.), mail boxes, monument signs,
hydrants and trees. (See Condition A-4a)
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Vehicle Queuing and Turning Movements

Finding 7

The applicant’s study did not show turning movements or staging areas for delivery vehicles.
Therefore, Staff could not determine if delivery vehicles could be accommodated within the
proposed development site without impeding on and off-site traffic. Because of this, the
turning movements and staging area of the delivery vehicles shall be a part of the site design.
The applicant will need to submit construction plans that show the design of the site will
accommodate all applicable design vehicles for review and approval. The plans will also need
to show that all applicable design vehicles have the ability to enter and exit the development
without swinging into opposing travel lanes. (See Condition A-4b).

Sight Distance

Finding 8

Sight distance issues are addressed by other Development Engineering Staff; therefore, this issue
will not be addressed here.

Conclusion

Based upon the development site characteristics, the submitted revised traffic study dated
October 2015, the requirements of the County's transportation concurrency ordinance, and the
findings above, staff concludes that the proposed preliminary transportation plan can meet the
requirements of the county transportation concurrency ordinance, CCC 40.350.020.

FIRE PROTECTION

Fire Marshal Review

Finding 1

This application was reviewed by Curtis Eavenson in the Fire Marshal's Office. Curtis can be
reached at (360) 397-2186 x3320, or e-mail at curtis.eavenson@clark.wa.gov. Information can
be faxed to Curtis at (360) 397-2076. Where there are difficulties in meeting these conditions
or if additional information is required, contact Curtis in the Fire Marshal's Office
immediately.

Building Construction

Finding 2

Building construction occurring subsequent to this application shall be in accordance with the
provisions of the county's building and fire codes. Additional specific requirements may be
made at the time of building construction as a result of the permit review and approval process.
(See Conditions B-2a)

Fire Flow

Finding 3

Fire flow in the amount of 1,500 gallons per minute supplied for 120 minutes’ duration is
required for this application. Prior to obtaining building permits, submit proof from the water
purveyor indicating that the required fire flow is available at the site. Water mains supplying
fire flow and fire hydrants shall be installed, approved and operational prior to the
commencement of combustible building construction. Fire flow requirement is based on
24,096 SF of Type V-B Construction with fire sprinklers throughout. (See Conditions A-10a, B-
2b)
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Fire Hydrants

Finding 4

Fire hydrants are required for this application. The indicated number and spacing of the fire
hydrants is adequate.

Fire hydrants shall be provided with appropriate 'storz' adapters for the pumper connection. A
3-foot clear space shall be maintained around the circumference of all fire hydrants. The local
fire district chief approves the exact locations of fire hydrants. Contact Fire District 6 at 360-
576-1195 to arrange for location approval. (See Condition A-10b and B-2c¢)

Automatic Fire Sprinkler

Finding 5

An automatic fire sprinkler system is required at the time of construction for buildings greater
than 12,000 SF and for any Group S-1 occupancy used for the storage of upholstered furniture
or mattresses that exceeds 2,500 SF. Such systems require separate reviews, permits and
approvals issued by the Fire Marshal's Office. (See Condition B-2d)

All fire sprinkler installation, including underground, shall be performed by contractors that
hold the appropriate Washington State Certificate of Competency for fire sprinkler work as per
WAC 212-80 and RCW 18.160. (See Condition B-2d)

Buildings provided with automatic fire sprinkler systems require a minimum of two fire
hydrants. One fire hydrant shall be within 100 feet of approved fire department connections to
the sprinkler systems. (See Condition B-2d)

Fire Department Connection

Finding 6

Fire department connections (FDC) shall be located remote from the building a distance equal
to the height of the building at the FDC. The local fire district chief approves the exact locations
of FDCs. (See Condition B-2¢)

Fire Apparatus Access

Finding 7

The roadways and maneuvering areas as indicated in the application appear to be adequate to
provide required fire apparatus access. Ensure that fire apparatus access roads maintain an
unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet to within 150 feet of all exterior points of all
buildings. Provide marked fire lanes as needed to maintain the required access. Access roads
shall have an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13.5 feet, with an all-weather
driving surface capable of supporting the imposed loads of fire apparatus. (See Conditions A-
10c and B-2f)

Gate

Finding 8

Gates that obstruct fire apparatus access roads require permits and approval by the Fire
Marshal prior to their installation. (See Conditions B-2g)
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Conclusion
Staff finds that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to conditions identified above, meets the
fire protection requirements of the Clark County Code.

WATER AND SEWER SERVICE

Finding 1

Clark Public Utilities and Clark Regional Wastewater District provide potable water and sewer
services in the area, respectively. Utility reviews from the purveyors indicate that adequate -
water and sewer services exist in the area to support the proposed development. The applicant
will need to provide the improvements necessary to connect the proposed building to public
water and sewer services provided by Clark Public Utilities and Clark Regional Wastewater
District, respectively. (See Condition A-9a)

Finding 2

Submittal of a “Health Department Evaluation Letter” is required as part of the Final
Construction Plan Review application. If the Evaluation Letter specifies that an acceptable
“Health Department Final Approval Letter” must be submitted, the Evaluation Letter will
specify the timing of when the Final Approval letter must be submitted to the county (e.g., at
Final Construction Plan Review, Final Plat Review or Prior to Occupancy). The Health
Department Evaluation Letter will serve as confirmation that the Health Department
conducted an evaluation of the site to determine if existing wells or septic systems are on the
site, and whether any structures on the site have been/are hooked up to water and/or sewer.
The Health Department Final Approval Letter will confirm that all existing wells and/or septic
systems have been abandoned, inspected and approved by the Health Department. (See
Condition A-gb)

Finding 3
There are 2 single-family dwellings on the property. These houses will be demolished prior to
the warehouse construction. The applicant will need to obtain a demolition permit from the

county prior to demolishing the building. (See Condition A-9c)

Conclusion
Staff finds that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to conditions identified above, meets
water and sewer service requirements of the Clark County Code.

Impact Fees

Traffic Impact Fees

Finding 1

The proposed development will have an impact on traffic in the area, and is subject to Traffic
Impact Fees (TIF) in accordance with CCC 40.610 & 40.620. The site is located within the
Hazel Dell TIF District.

There are two (2) existing single-family dwellings on the site, which qualify for TIF credit.

"In accordance with CCC 40.610 & 40.620, Traffic Impact Fees for Hazel Dell TIF district for the
proposed 61,701 square foot warehouse structure is $70,015.21; and,
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The TIF credit for the 2 single-family dwellings is $4,270.61; therefore, the TIF owing is
$65,744.60 made up of $30,899.96 local fees and $34,844.64 regional fees.

“The impact fees for this site plan shall be fixed for a period of three years, beginning from the
date of preliminary site plan approval, , and expiring on
Impact tees for permits applied for following said expiration date shall be recalculated usmg
the then-current regulations and fees schedule.” (See Condition E-1)

SEPA Determination

As lead agency under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Rules [Chapter 197-11,
Washington Administrative Code (WAC)], Clark County must determine if there are possible
significant adverse environmental impacts associated with this proposal. The options include
the following:

e DS = Determination of Significance - The impacts cannot be mitigated through
conditions of approval and, therefore, require the preparation of an Environmental
Impact Statement (EIS);

e MDNS = Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance - The impacts can be
addressed through conditions of approval; or,

¢ DNS = Determination of Non-Significance - The impacts can be addressed by
applying the Clark County Code.

The likely SEPA determination of Non-Significance (DNS) in the Notice of Development
Review Application issued on October 1, 2015, is hereby final.

SEPA Appeal Process

An appeal of this SEPA determination and any required mitigation must be filed with the
Department of Community Development within fourteen (14) calendar days from the date of
this notice.

A procedural appeal is an appeal of the determination (i.e., determination of significance,
determination of non-significance, or mitigated determination of non-significance). A
substantive appeal is an appeal of the conditions required to mitigate for probable
significant issues not adequately addressed by existing County Code or other law.

Both the procedural and substantive appeals must be filed within fourteen (14) calendar
days of this determination. Such appeals will be considered in the scheduled public hearing
and decided by the Hearing Examiner in a subsequent written decision.

SEPA Appeals must be in writing and contain the following information:

1. The case number designated by the county and the name of the applicant;

2. The name and signature of each person or group (petitioners) and a statement showing that

each petitioner is entitled to file an appeal as described under Section 40.510.030(H) of the
Clark County Code. If multiple parties file a single petition for review, the petition shall
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designate one party as the contact representative with the Community Development
Director. All contact with the Community Development Director regarding the petition,
including notice, shall be with this contact person;

3. A brief statement describing why the SEPA determination is in error.
Refer to the Appeals handout for more information and fees.
The decision of the Hearing Examiner is final unless there is:
e A motion is filed for reconsideration within fourteen (14) days of written notice of the

decision, as provided under Clark County Code, Section 2.51.160; or,
» An appeal with Clark County Superior Court.

Staff Contact Person: Michael Uduk, (360) 397-2375, ext. 4385
Responsible Official: Marty Snell, Community Development Director
Decision

Based upon the proposed site plan, Exhibit 1, and proposed landscape plan, Exhibits 2, 2b and
the findings and conclusions stated above and within the attached reports and demswns the
Permit Services Manager hereby APPROVES this request, subject to the following condltlons
of approval:

Conditions of Approval

A | Final Construction/Site Plan Review
Review and Approval Authority: Development Engmeermg

Prior to construction, a Final Construction Plan shall be submitted for review and approval,

consistent with the approved preliminary plan and the following conditions of approval:

A-1  Final Site Plan

a. The parking area must be paved per CCC 40.340.010 (A) (8). The applicant shall
provide wheel curbs to prevent vehicles from overhanging onto the pedestrian
walkway in front of the building. [See CCC 40.340.010 (B)] (See Land Use Finding
6)

b. The applicant shall identify the potential location of the trash compactor in the
conceptual site plan of the U-Haul vehicle and travel trailer warehouse building prior
to final site plan approval. (See Land Use Finding 7)

A-2 Final Site Plan
The applicant shall submit and obtain county approval of a final site plan in
conformance to CCC 40.520.040 and the following conditions of approval:

a. Archaeology
A note shall be placed on the face of the final construction plans as follows:

"If any cultural resources and/or human remains are discovered in the course of
undertaking the development activity, the Department of Archaeology and Historic
Preservation in Olympia shall be notified. Failure to comply with these state
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requirements may constitute a Class C Felony, subject to imprisonment and/or
fines."

A-3 Final Transportation Plan/On-Site
The applicant shall submit and obtain county approval of a final transportation design
in conformance to CCC 40.350 and the following conditions of approval:

A-4

A-5

a.

The applicant shall dedicate 32.5 feet of half-width right-of-way along NE 82nd Street
and construct a 20-foot half-width roadway with curb/gutter per standard drawing
11 in addition to a minimum-width sidewalk in accordance with Highway 99 Overly
District Standards. (See Transportation Finding 1)

. The applicant’s engineer shall delineate sight distance triangles on the final

construction plans for driveways onto NE 82nd Street for compliance with the Clark
County sight distance requirements. (See Transportation Finding 2)

Final Transportation Plan/Off Site (Concurrency)
The applicant shall submit and obtain county approval of a final transportation design
in conformance to CCC 40.350 and the following conditions of approval:

a.

The applicant shall submit construction plans that show NE 82nd Street half-street
frontage improvements will be constructed to the County’s applicable standard detail,
for review and approval unless modified by the County Engineer. The plans shall also
show the locations of objects along the roadways including but not limited to, utility
locations (i.e. poles, pedestals, transformers, etc.), mail boxes, monument signs,
hydrants and trees. (See Transportation Concurrency Finding 6)

The applicant shall submit construction plans that show the design of the
intersection geometry will accommodate all applicable design vehicles for review and
approval, unless modified by the County Engineer. The plans will also need to show
that all applicable design vehicles have the ability to enter and exit the development
without swinging into opposing travel lanes. (See Transportation Concurrency
Finding 7)

Transportation

a.

Signing and Striping Plan

The applicant shall submit a signing and striping plan and a reimbursable work
order, authorizing county Road Operations to perform any signing and pavement
striping required within the county right-of-way. This plan and work order shall be
approved by Public Works prior to final site plan approval.

Traffic Control Plan

Prior to issuance of any building or grading permits for the development site, the
applicant shall obtain written approval from Public Works for the applicant's Traffic
Control Plan (TCP). The TCP shall govern all work within or impacting the public
transportation system.
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A-6

A-9

Final Stormwater Plan

The applicant shall submit and obtain county approval of a final stormwater plan for on
and off-site facilities, as applicable, designed in conformance to CCC 40.385 and the
following conditions of approval:

a. The final stormwater plan shall be prepared in compliance with stormwater
Minimum Requirements 1 through 10. (See Stormwater Finding 3)

b. The proposed Filterra System shall be capable of providing enhanced treatment. (See
Stormwater Finding 4)

c. The final TIR shall address any adverse impacts to the public and private properties
downstream of the stormwater outfall due to the post-developed site’s runoff volume
and duration. (See Stormwater Finding 4)

d. The final engineering plans shall show an impermeable liner around the entire
Stormtech Chamber detention system. (See Stormwater Finding 4)

Erosion Control Plan
The applicant shall submit and obtain county approval of a final erosion control plan
designed in accordance with CCC 40.385.

Final Landscape Plan

The applicant shall submit and obtain county approval of final landscape plan consistent
with the approved preliminary landscape plan and conditions listed below (CCC
40.320). The landscape plan shall include landscaping within the public right-of-ways
and on-site, if applicable.

(See Exhibit 2 attached)

Public Health Review

a. The applicant shall provide the improvements necessary to connect the proposed
building to public water and sewer services provided by Clark Public Utilities and
Clark Regional Wastewater District, respectively. (See Water and Sewer Finding 1)

b. Submittal of a Public Health Evaluation Letter is required as part of the Final
Construction Plan Review or early grading application. If the evaluation letter
specifies that certain actions are required, the evaluation letter will specify the timing
of when those activities must be completed, such as prior to Final Construction Plan
Review, construction, Provisional Acceptance, Final Plat Review, building permit
issuance, or occupancy, and approved by Public Health. (See Water and Sewer
Finding 2)

c. The applicant shall obtain a demolition permit from Clark County prior demolishing
the existing single-family dwellings prior to the construction of the warehouse
structure. See Water and Sewer Finding 3)

Revised 5/9/13, DS1201 PSR Page 20 of 26



A-10 Fire Marshal Requirements
a. Fire flow in the amount of (1,500) gallons per minute supplied for (120) minutes’

A-11

c.

duration is required for this application. Prior to obtaining building permits, submit
proof from the water purveyor indicating that the required fire flow is available at
the site. Water mains supplying fire flow and fire hydrants shall be installed,
approved and operational prior to the commencement of combustible building
construction. Fire flow requirement is based on 24,096 SF of Type V-B Construction
with fire sprinklers throughout. (See Fire Protection Finding 3)

Fire hydrants are required for this application. The indicated number and spacing of
the fire hydrants is adequate.

Fire hydrants shall be provided with appropriate 'storz' adapters for the pumper
connection. A 3-foot clear space shall be maintained around the circumference of all
fire hydrants. The local fire district chief approves the exact locations of fire
hydrants. Contact Fire District 6 at 360-576-1195 to arrange for location approval.
(See Fire Protection Finding 4)

The roadways and maneuvering areas as indicated in the application appear to be
adequate to provide required fire apparatus access. Ensure that fire apparatus
access roads maintain an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet to within 150
feet of all exterior points of all buildings. Provide marked fire lanes as needed to
maintain the required access. Access roads shall have an unobstructed vertical
clearance of not less than 13.5 feet, with an all-weather driving surface capable of
supporting the imposed loads of fire apparatus. (See Fire Protection Finding 7)

Other Documents Required
The following documents shall be submitted with the Final Construction/Site Plan:
a. Developer’s Covenant: - A “Developer Covenant to Clark County” shall be submitted

for recording that specifies the following Responsibility for Stormwater Facility
Maintenance: For stormwater facilities for which the county will not provide long-
term maintenance, the developer shall make arrangements with the existing or
future (as appropriate) occupants or owners of the subject property for assumption
of maintenance to the county's Stormwater Facilities Maintenance Manual as
adopted by Chapter 13.26A. The responsible official prior to county approval of the
final stormwater plan shall approve such arrangements. The county may inspect
privately maintained facilities for compliance with the requirements of this chapter.
An access easement to the private facilities for the purpose of inspection shall be
granted to the county. If the parties responsible for long-term maintenance fail to
maintain their facilities to acceptable standards, the county shall issue a written
notice specifying required actions to be taken in order to bring the facilities into
compliance. If these actions are not performed in a timely manner, the county shall
take enforcement action and recover from parties responsible for the maintenance in
accordance with Section 32.04.060.
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A-12 Excavation and Grading
Excavation / grading shall be performed in compliance with CCC Chapter 14.07.

B | Prior to Construction of Development
Review and Approval Authority: Development Inspection

Prior to construction, the following conditions shall be met:
B-1 Pre-Construction Conference
a. Prior to construction or issuance of any grading or building permits, a pre-
construction conference shall be held with the county.

B-2 Fire Protection — Fire Marshal Review
a. Building construction occurring subsequent to this application shall be in

accordance with the provisions of the county's building and fire codes. Additional
specific requirements may be made at the time of building construction as a result of

the permit review and approval process. (Fire Protection Finding 2)

b. Fire flow in the amount of 1,500 gallons per minute supplied for 120 minutes’

duration is required for this application. Prior to obtaining building permits, submit
proof from the water purveyor indicating that the required fire flow is available at

the site. Water mains supplying fire flow and fire hydrants shall be installed,

approved and operational prior to the commencement of combustible building
construction. Fire flow requirement is based on 24,096 SF of Type V-B Construction

with fire sprinklers throughout. (See Fire Protection Finding 3)

c. Fire hydrants are required for this application. The indicated number and spacing of

the fire hydrants is adequate. (See Fire Protection Finding 4)

Fire hydrants shall be provided with appropriate 'storz' adapters for the pumper
connection. A 3-foot clear space shall be maintained around the circumference of all

fire hydrants. The local fire district chief approves the exact locations of fire

hydrants. Contact Fire District 6 at 360-576-1195 to arrange for location approval.

(See Fire Protection Finding 4)

d. An automatic fire sprinkler system is required at the time of construction for

buildings greater than 12,000 SF and for any Group S-1 occupancy used for the
storage of upholstered furniture or mattresses that exceeds 2,500 SF. Such systems
require separate reviews, permits and approvals issued by the Fire Marshal's Office.

(See Fire Protection Finding 5)

All fire sprinkler installation, including underground, shall be performed by

contractors that hold the appropriate Washington State Certificate of Competency
for fire sprinkler work as per WAC 212-80 and RCW 18.160. (See Fire Protection

Finding 5)

Buildings provided with automatic fire sprinkler systems require a minimum of two
fire hydrants. One fire hydrant shall be within 100 feet of approved fire department

connections to the sprinkler systems. (See Fire Protection Finding 5)
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B-3

e. Fire department connections (FDC) shall be located remote from the building a
distance equal to the height of the building at the FDC. The local fire district chief
approves the exact locations of FDCs. {See Fire Protection Finding 6)

f. The roadways and maneuvering areas as indicated in the application appear to be
adequate to provide required fire apparatus access. Ensure that fire apparatus access
roads maintain an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet to within 150 feet of
all exterior points of all buildings. Provide marked fire lanes as needed to maintain
the required access. Access roads shall have an unobstructed vertical clearance of not
less than 13.5 feet, with an all-weather driving surface capable of supporting the
imposed loads of fire apparatus. (See Fire Protection Finding 7)

g. Gates that obstruct fire apparatus access roads require permits and approval by the
Fire Marshal prior to their installation. (See Fire Protection Finding 8)

Erosion Control

Prior to construction, erosion/sediment controls shall be in place. Sediment control
facilities shall be installed that will prevent any silt from entering infiltration systems.
Sediment controls shall be in place during construction and until all disturbed areas are
stabilized and any erosion potential no longer exists.

Erosion Control
Erosion control facilities shall not be removed without county approval.

C | Provisional Acceptance of Development
Review and Approval Authority: Development Inspection

Prior to provisional acceptance of development improvements, construction shall be completed

consistent with the approved final construction/site plan and the following conditions of
approval:
C-1 None

D | Final Plat Review & Recording :
Review and Approval Authority: Development Engineering

Prior to final plat approval and recording, the following conditions shall be met:
D-1  Not applicable

E | Building Permits
Review and Approval Authority: Permit Services

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the following conditions shall be met:
E-1 Impact Fees

"In accordance with CCC 40.610 & 40.620, Traffic Impact Fees for Hazel Dell TIF district

for the proposed 61,701 square foot warehouse structure is $70,015.21; and,

The TIF credit for the 2 single-family dwellings is $4,270.61; therefore, the TIF owing is

$65,744.60 made up of $30,899.96 local fees and $34,844.64 regional fees.
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“The impact fees for this site plan shall be fixed for a period of three years, beginning
from the date of preliminary site plan approval, , and expiring on

. Impact fees for permits applied for following said expiration date
shall be recalculated using the then-current regulations and fees schedule.” (See Impact
Fees Finding 1)

F | Occupancy Permits
Review and Approval Authority: Building

F-1 Land Use and Critical Areas
None

F-2 Fire Marshal Requirements:
a. Gates that obstruct fire apparatus access roads require permits and approval by the
Fire Marshal prior to their installation. (See Fire Protection Finding 8)

G | Development Review Timelines & Advisory Information
Review and Approval Authority: None - Advisory to Applicant

G-1 Site Plans and Other Land Use Approvals
Within seven (7) years of preliminary plan approval, a Fully Complete application for a
building permit shall be submitted.

G-2 Department of Ecology Permit for Construction Stormwater
A permit from the Department of Ecology (DOE) is required if:

e The construction project disturbs one or more acres of land through clearing,
grading, excavating, or stockpiling of fill material; AND

e There is a possibility that stormwater could run off the development site during
construction and into surface waters or conveyance systems leading to surface
waters of the state.

The cumulative acreage of the entire project whether in a single or in a multiphase
project will count toward the one acre threshold. This applies even if the applicant is
responsible for only a small portion (less than one acre) of the larger project planned
over time. The applicant shall contact DOE for further information.

G-3 Building and Fire Safety
Building and fire, life, and safety requirements must be addressed through specific
approvals and permits. This decision may reference general and specific items related
to structures and fire, life, and safety conditions, but they are only for reference in
regards to land use conditions. It is the responsibility of the owner, agent, tenant, or
applicant to insure that Building Safety and Fire Marshal requirements are in
compliance or brought into compliance. Land use decisions do not waive any building
or fire code requirements.

G-4 Building Elevation Approvals
Approval of building elevations submitted for preliminary plan review does not ensure
compliance with other requirements (such as building setbacks) under other
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construction codes. Compliance with other construction codes is the responsibility of
the applicant at the time of building permit issuance.

o

Post Development Requirements :
Review and Approval Authority: Building

H-1 Outdoor Lighting
The applicant shall install outdoors lighting on the parking lot consistent with the
standards in RCW 47.36.180 and shall not cast significant light and glare off-sight onto
adjacent properties, especially on NE 82nd Street to the north, NE Highway 99 to the
east, and I-5 Freeway to the west. (See Land Use Finding 8)

Note: The Community Development Director reserves the right to provide
additional comment and findings of fact regarding this decision, if appealed.

Decision Appeal Process

An appeal of any aspect of this decision may be appealed to the Clark County Hearing
Examiner only by a party of record. A "Party of Record" includes the applicant and those
individuals who submitted written testimony to the Community Development Director within
the designated comment period.

The appeal shall be filed with the Department of Community Development, Permit Services
Center, 1300 Franklin Street, Vancouver, Washington, 98660, within fourteen (14) calendar
days from the date the notice of final land use decision is mailed to parties of record. This
decision was mailed on November 25, 2015. Therefore any appeal must be received in this
office by the close of business on December 9, 2015.

Any appeal of the final land use decisions shall be in writing and contain the following:

Case number designated by the County;

Name of the applicant;

Name of each petitioner;

Signature of each petitioner or his or her duly authorized representative;

A statement showing the following:

o That each petitioner is entitled to file the appeal as an interested party in accordance with
CCC 40.510.030(H);

o The specific aspect(s) of the decision being appealed;

o The reasons why each aspect is in error as a matter of fact or law;

o The evidence relied on to prove the error; and,

e The appeal fee

Refer to the Appeals handout for more information and fees.

An appeal of any aspect of the Hearing Examiner's decision, except the SEPA determination
(i.e., procedural issues), may be appealed to the Superior Court or reconsidered by the Hearing
Examiner only by a party of record pursuant to Ordinance 10-19, adopted 10/27/2009 by the
Board of County Commissioners.
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Attachments
o Exhibit 1: The Proposed Site Plan
o Exhibit 2: The Proposed Landscaping Plan
e Exhibit 2B: The Proposed Landscaping Plan
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CLARK COUNTY STANDARD NOTES

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE CLARK COUNTY CODE (CCC), CLARK COUNTY
STREET AND ROAD STANDARDS (CCSRS), CLARK COUNTY STANDARD DETALS MANUAL (CCSOM) AND THE
LAND_USE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. IT SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT
AND THE PROFESSIONAL CIVIL ENGINEER TO CORRECT ANY ERROR, OMISSION, OR VARIATION FROM THE
ABOVE REQUIREMENTS FOUND iN THESE PLANS.

2. APPROVAL OF ROADWAYS, GRADING, EROSION CONTROL AND DRAINAGE PLAN BY CLARK COUNTY DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF ANY. w.—xmm CONSTRUCTION (E.G., DOMESTIC WATER CONVEYANCE, SEWER
CONVEYANCE, GAS, ELECTRICAL, ETC.).

3. BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY, A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING MUST BE HELD
BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, ENGINEERING SERVICES (DCDES
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SECTION OF THE ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION, THE APPLICANT, ANO
THE APPLICANT'S CONSULTING ENGINEER AND CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVES.

4 ACOPY OF THESE APPROVED PLANS MUST BE ON THE OB SITE WHENEVER GONSTRUCTION 1S IV

5. CONSTRUCTION NOISE SHALL BE LIMITED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NUISANGE ORDINANCE GCC
9.14.010(3); NORMALLY, THIS IS 7AM. 0 10 P.M, SEVEN DAYS A WEEK.

6. IT SHAUL BE THE APPLICANT'S/CONTRACTOR'S FESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN ALL CONSTRUCTION
EASEMENTS AND/OR RIGHT OF ENTRIES PRICR 70 CONSTRUCTION WORK.

7. ALL FRANCHISED UTILITIES (LE. GAS, ELECTRIC, PHONE) OR OTHER INSTALLATIONS YHAT ARE NOT
SHOWN ON_ THESE APPROVED PLANS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED UNLESS AN APFROVED SET OF PLANS
THAT MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS OF CCSRS (CCC 40.350.030) IS SUBMITTED TO THE DCDES
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SECTION THREE DAYS PRIGR TO CONSTRUCTION.

8. DATUM SHALL BE CLARK COUNTY DATUM NGVD 1929(47) UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY DCDES.

9. ALL UTILITY TRENCHES SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED TO 85 PERCENT MAXIMUM DENSITY AS
OETERMINED BY AASHTO T—86, WITHIN THE ROADWAY PRISW (CCC40.350.030(C)(4XE)-

10, AL ROADWAY SUBGRADE WITHIN THE ROADWAY PRISM SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED TO 95
PERCENT MAXIMUM DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY AASHTO T-$9 (WSDOT 2 06.3).

15, OPEN CUTTING OF EXISTING ROADWAYS 1S NOT ALLOWED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY DCDES
AND NOTED ON THESE APPROVED PLANS. ANY OPEN CUT SHALL BE RESTORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CLARK COUNTY CODE (SEE STANDARD TRENCH RESTORATION NOTES OF STANDARD DETAILS MANUAL).

12 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ADEQUATE SAFEGUARDS, SAFETY DEVICES,
PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT, FLAGGERS, AND ANY OTHER NEEDED ACTIONS TO PROTECT THE LIFE, HEALTH
AND SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC, AND TO PROTECT PROPERTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE icE OF
WORK COVERED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ANY WORK WITHIN THE TRAVELED RIGHT OF WAY THAT MAY
INTERRUPT NORMAL TRAFFIC FILOW SHALL zm%:ﬁ AT LEAST ONE FLAGGER FOR EACH LANE OF TRAFFIC
AFFECTED.  SECTION 10723, "TRAFFIC CONTROL." OF THE WSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SHALL

13, STORM DRAIN, EROSION CONTROL, TRENGH RESTORATION, GRADING, AND SIGNING & STRIPING GENERAL
NOTES PER STANDARD PLANS D1.0, ECN1 AND UGN RESPECTIVELY ARE MADE PART OF THESE NOTES,
AND ARE TO BE INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION PLAN SET.

14, IF ANY CULTURAL RESOURCES AND/OR HUMAN REMAINS ARE DISCOVERED IN THE COURSE OF
UNDERTAKING THE DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY, THE DEPARTMENT OF ARCHAEOLOGY AND HISTORIC
PRESERVATION IN” OLYMPIA ANO CLARK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DE' PMENT SHALL BE
NOTIFIED, FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE STATE REQUIREMENTS MAY CONSTITUTE A CLASS C

FELONY, SUBJECT 7O IMPRISONMENT AND/OR FINES.
PROPERTY OWNER

AMERCO_REAL ESTATE COMPANY

ATIN: CARLOS VIZCARRA

2727 CENTRAL AVENUE-9N

PHOENIX, A7 88004

PHONE: (802) 263-6502

APPLICANT

AMERCO REAL ESTATE COMPANY
ATTN: DAVID POLLOCK

2727 CENTRAL AVENUE-GN
PHOENIX, AZ B5004

PHONE:  (602) 263-6502

PARCEL NUMBER / AREA CML ENGINEER
PARCEL #5  EXISTING ATTN: BRIAN_HOLLENBACH
145266000 15,008 & 601 MAIN STREET, SUITE 101

SITE ADDRESS

145266000 BO5 NE B2ND ST, VANCOUVER, 98665
145275000~ 713 NE BIND ST, VANCOUVER, 98565
145279000~ B09 NE B2ND ST, VANCOUVER, 98865

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCELS 145286000, 145275000, AND 145278000 LOCATED

IN'THE SE QTR OF SECTION 03,'T2N, R1E
OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN

145275000 21,793 SF VANCOUVER, WA 88660
g PE: (380) 895-7879
145278000 20903 SF FAX: n@mwv 693-6637
TOTAL 57,702 SF (1.32 AC) E-MAIL: bholisnbach@ncknze.com
VERTICAL DATUM LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
VERTICAL DATUM FOR THIS PROJECT IS NAVD 88 AS MACKENZIE
BASED UPON CLARK COUNTY BENCHMARK NUMBER 111, ATTN: STEVEN TUTTLE
LOCATED NEAR THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SUBWECT 801 MAIN m._.wnn«& SUITE 101
PROPERTY, AND HAVING A PUBLISHED ELEVATION OF VANCOUVER, WA 88660
21429 FT" (NGVD29), CONVERTED USING U.S ARMY PH: (380 695-7879
CORPS OF ENGINEERS CORPS PROGRAM TO AN ELEVATION FAX: (360) 893-6657
OF 217.73 (NAVD 88). E-MAIL: stuttie@mncknze.com

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

ATIN: £ _SEAN RAHE / JOHN HO
6032 zomio%...edﬂ,mm_@
G ERE
MACKENZIE
ATTN:_BRIAN_VARRICCHIONE
1515 SE WATER AVE, SUITE 100
PORTLAND, OR 97214

B (503),224-9560

FAX: (503) 2281285

E-MAIL: buerrlechlane@meknze.com

U-HAUL
HAZEL DELL, WA

/2 SITEPLAN

\Cto/ scae: v - 30

PARCEL V

: :
—

( IN FEET )
Limen = 40 1

SHEET INDEX
€10 COVER SHEET
€11 DEMOLITION PLAN
Cl.2  EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
€21 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
€22  PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN
c23 PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN AND STORMWATER PLAN
10F2  ALTA SURVEY
202 ALTA SURVEY
L1 IRRIGATION PLAN
121 PLANTING PLAN
LB1  IRRIGATION DETAILS
LB2  PLANTING DETALS
E-1 ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS
PH-1  PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

SATTACHED FOR REFERENCE ONLY. PERMIT SET
WILL BE SUBMITTED SEPARATELY.
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Clark County Tate

Stormwater & Eroslon Control CCC 40.380
Stormwater & Erosicn Control CCC 40.385

Clark County Signing & Striping

Clark County Trafilc Signals

Road Modifications CCC 40.550.010

Critical Aquifor Recharge Araas CCC 40.410
Geologic Hazard Areas CCC 40.430

:Pavement Daflaction Teating
enant Paject

0Doooooocoonona

Ciark County Eaginer N Dot

GRRADING:
Onsite
Onsite

Export
Impart

DISTURBE!

Disturbed Area (Square Feet)

FLOW RESTORATION LAND COVER OBLIGATION (TO 0.1 ACRE}:

Rev. 031412

Tk comyy T
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL COMPLETE ALL LINES:
PROJECT QUANTITIES

N/A = NOT APPLICABLE /\ = APPLICABLE

7,300 CY

Excavation (Cut) Volume (Cubic Yards)
1,300 CY REVISIONS:

Fill Volume (Cubic Yards) :

&
ed Volume (Cubic Yards) 6,000 CY mm
ed Volume (Cubic Yards) 0 CY L

D AREA:
£3,387 SF

(FOR ONSITE AREAS ONLY AND WHEN MR §7 IS TRIGGERED)

Total

Pre—Development Effective Impervious Area Obligation (Acras)

Pre—De
Pra—De

PUI

® Transportation (NE 82ND STREET)

8 Stormwater

RS CBTRCT PROA TO CPY.

o |

Project Area (Acres)

d.
o
!a_a..ami_.asz\re_annaunog_anmo:?oam., n_
evelopment Pasture Obligation (Acres) [}

e
S4EET TITLE:
IBLIC IMPROVEMENTS PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS COVER SHEET
3 Transportation
Sidewalk Lineol Feet 105 FT
Curb Lineal Feet 455 FT
Strest Linaal Feet 0

Sidewalk Lineal Feet 238 FT
Curb Lineol Feet23B F1
Street Lineal Feet 332 FT

O Transportation (OTHER)

Sidewalk Linec! Feet N/A 5
Curb Linecl Feet N/A ey
Street Lineal Feet N/A DRAWN BY: CTL, ASP

CHECKED BY: BCK
&=

@ Stormwater

Facility Type N/A Facility Type MECHANICAL SHEET:

C10

BY DATE )
CLARK PUBLIC UTLITIER - WATER
= . =
TYPE Il SITE PLAN REVIEW 9/4/15 A

554 213053601
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INTERSTATE 5

NE 82ND ST

= - _ Architecture : Interiors

Y0, AT EACH AU(B) -
TazE WEL L ace rus(n

PLANT SCHEDULE Planning - Engineering
TREES CODE BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAWE i _
= @ ACE GIN [ACLR GiNALA FLAME' 7 FLAME AWK MAPLE CENTRAL LEADTR
y Portiand, OR
ACE RUB | ACER RUBRUM KARFICK' | KARPICK RED WAPLE oA Ead 5032249560
EXISTING 24" DOUGLASY  si( ( ’ Vancouver, WA
FIR TREE TG BE “ 3606957879
REMOVED Sexttle, WA
THU PLI | THJJA PLCATA HOGAN' * HOGAN CEDAR 5 T Av. B2E i coned
WMMHM www.mcknze.com
SRS CCOE BOTANICAL NANE / 1 3 SIZE [sPACiu Z)MW_Alml-m!,Nn—lmn
- 415 MISCANTHUS 5 NENSIS JGHT" 7 EULAL'A (RASS |5 C-L 48" o.c. e
& Client
U-HAUL INTERNATIONAL
5 E3 SAL'\ PURPUREA WANA" / DWARF ARCTIC WILLOW 5 AL 96" o muuuzo.ﬂxom_._.x,r
% VENUE
= PHOENIX, AZ 85004
o e SARCOCOCTA RUSCIFOLIA 7 FRACTART SARCOC 5oL % o
@
| EXISTING 107 MAPLE o VIBUSN M DAVIDH / DATD o
TREE 10 BE REMOVED ®
BOTANCAL NAME [/ COM coT SPACING
ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVI— 40T 12 oc
PROPOSED BUILDING LAWY, SUNMARK SEEDS - CELEERATION SEEC MIX e
24 i B ) TROUGH SECO MIX e \/&
o [BROMLS CARINATUS * CALISORNA BROMT L
HEPDEUM BR \CHYATHEUM / NEADOW GARLEY 3.
Projct
U-HAUL
HAZEL DELL, WA
T ; Ld
: AU299) ———,
ACE GIN3) ———
28—,

e L e it e &

f_..NA_ SCALE: 1" = 20' S s " ELOSNG DATE

h ; WMSmugm”‘
/1 LANDSCAPE PLAN \w B s samor o

NOTES e =
GENERAL BLANTING [—— p—
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND 1 ALL EXISTING TREES, PLANTS, AND ROOTS SHALL BE SHEET TITLE:

UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE FROM ANY CONSTRUCTION PLANTING PLAN
2. NOTIFY THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY PREPARATION, REMOVAL OR INSTALLATION ACTIVITIES

OISCREFANCIES OR CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO PROJECT LIMITS.

~

FRIOR 10 COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK,

LOCATICN OF EXISTING TREES SMALL BE VERIFIED IN THE
FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
WORK.

DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONCRETE CURB, ASPHALT PAVING,
OR OTHER STRUCTURE SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED
TO PRE CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COOROINATE WITH THE OWNER ANY
DISRUPTION TO VEHICULAR CIRCULATION PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL WAYS AND ACCESS TO ALL
STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES.

ALL LANOSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
MAINTAINED AS A MINIMUM TO STANDARDS ACCORDING TO
CITY REVISED COOE,

IF DISTURBANCE IS NECESSARY AROUND EXISTING TREES,
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE CROWN AND ALL WORK
WITHIN THE TREE DRIPZONE SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE USE
OF HAND TODLS AND MANUAL EQUIPMENT ONLY.

REPLACE, REPAIR AND RESTORE DISTURBED LANDSCAPE
AREAS DUE TO GRADING, TRENCHING OR OTHER REASONS
TO PRE CONSTRUCTION CONDITION AND PROVIDE MATERIAL
APPROVED BY THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
EXISTING AREAS PROPOSED FOR NEW PLANT MATERIAL
SHALL BE CLEARED AND LEGALLY DISPOSED UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED,

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE HEALTHY NURSERY STOCK,
WELL BRANCHED AND ROOTED, FULL FOLIAGE, FREE FROM
INSECTS, DISEASES, WEEDS, ROOT ROT, INJURIES AND
DEFECTS WITH NO LESS THAN MINIMUMS SPECIFIED IN
AMERICAN STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK, ANSI Z60.1.
NEW IMPORTED TOPSOIL SHALL BE SANDY LOAM WITH A PH
BETWEEN 5.5 AND 7.0 AND INSTALLED TO A DEPTH OF 6"
AMEND AS RECOMMENDED IN SOILS ANALYSIS BY AN
INDEPENDENT LABORATORY RECOGNIZED BY THE STATE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.

TIL IN 2" DEPTH WEED-FREE ORGANIC COMPOST 70 SOIL.
COVER PLANTING SOLS WITH 2° OF MEDIUM GRIND HEMLOCK
BARK MULCH.

TYPE Il §

P
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DRAWN BY: TSD

CHECKED BY: SPT
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LEGEND

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

TANOSCAPE BUFFER

EXISTING 10°

NO. 8505020130 |’

INTERSTATE 5

REQUIRED 10°

EASEMENT S S

VED PROPERTY
CR ROW LINE

PROPERTY LINE
CENTERLINE

FENCE

ROLLED CURB

HEAVY ASPHALT

UGHT ASPHALT

STREET PAVEMENT

CONCRETE

LANDSCAPING

GRAVEL FIRE LANE

FILTERRA

STORM CATCH BASIN

FIRE HYDRANT

TREES

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

ek ——

»morzmu s'
LANDSCAPE BUFFER

EXISTING DRIVEWAY

— e

EXISTING DRIVEWAY

\

REQUIRED 12.5° RIGHT~0F~
WAY DEDICATION

PARCEL V

239,33

“HOTOEI5 W

49,808

RETAINING WALL

/ 2\ FINAL SITE PLAN

NO16'33"

239.33

W

@ SCALE: 1~ = 20"

(IN FrET )
Lineh = 20

REQUIRED 2.5' RIGHT-OF—WAY
DEDICATION

p

EXISTING 5’
SEWER_EASEMENT

-\ _NO.6-305508

HYDRANT IS LOCATED

NORTH SIDE OF NE
82ND_STREET. SEE
'SURVEY PAGE 2 FOR
HYDRANT LOCATION,

PROJECT DATA

U-HAUL HAZEL DELL, WA

PARCEL NUMBERS

SITE ADORESS
ZONING
EXISTING
DRIVEWAY ZONING OVERLAY
nearest exsoe rie - PHOPERTY OWNER

145266000, 145275000, AND 145279000
NE 82ND STREET AND NE BTH AVE, VANCOUVER, WA 9B665
GENERAL COMMERCIAL (GC) HIGHWAY 89 OVERLAY DISTRICT
««wmz TOWN CENTER ACTIVITY CENTER, MIXED USE STREET

AMERCO REAL ESTATE COMPANY
ATTN: CARLOS VIZCARRA

2727 CENTRAL AVENUE-9N
PHOENIX, AZ B5004

PHONE: (802) 283-6502

APPLICANT

AMERCO REAL ESTATE COMPANY
ATTN: DAVID POLLOCK

2727 CENTRAL AVENUE-9N
PHOCNIX, AZ 85004

PHONE: (602) 263-6502

CONTACT PERSON

MACKENZIE

ATTN: BRIAN VARRICCHIONE

1515 SE WATER AVE, SUITE 100
PORTLAND, OR 97214

PH: (503) 2249560

FAX: (503) 2261285

E-MALL: bvaricchiane@mcknze.com

EXISTING SITE AREA

57,702 SF / 133 AC

EXISTING AREA PARCEL IV
EXISTING AREA PARCEL V.
EXISTING AREA PARCEL 1

15,006 SF / 0.34 AC
21,703 SF / 0.50 AC
20,903 SF_/ 0.48 AC

Architecture - Interiors
Planning » Engineering

PROPOSED R-0-W DEDICATION AREA

PROPOSED SITE AREA

2,096 SF / 0.05 AC (INCLUDES ALL LOTS)

55,607 SF / 1.28 AC

PROPOSED AREA PARCEL IV
PROPOSED AREA PARCEL V
PROPOSED AREA PARCEL 1

14,221 SF / 0.33 AC
20,701 SF / 0.48 AC
20,685 SF / 0.47 AC

PROFOSED LANDSCAPE AREA
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA

PARKING DATA

8,577 SF / 0.20 AC (15.4%)
24,096 SF / 0.55 AC (43.3%)
22,933 SF / 0.53 AC (41.2%)

PRCPOSED:
STANDARD SPACES

TRUCK SPACES
ADA SPACES

TOTAL SPACES

NE 82ND STREET DATA

3 PARKING STALLS (20'%10")
2 PARKING STALLS (12'X35")
1 PARKING STALLS (20X10")

6 PARKING STALLS

1, EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTH
2. PROPOSED RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTH

Sﬂv%om_.s.v%nn_.s
50 FT_(PARCEL 1)
52.5 FT (ALL PARCELS)

3. EXISTING ROAD PAVEMENT WIDTH VARIES FROM 16.5 FT TO 24 FT. EXISTING

ROAD IS ASPHALT PAVEMENT,

4, CLARK COUNTY STREET CLASSIFICATION: COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL STOREFRONT

O

KEYNOTES

CONCRETE ROLLED CURB
ADA PARKING SPACE
LOADING DOCK WALL
ADA SYMBOL

L N

WARNING SURFACE
7. CONCRETE SIDEWALK

4" YELLOW PARKING STRIPE (TYP)

CORNER STYLE ADA RAMP W/TRUNCATED DOMES TACTILE

8. LANDSCAPE AREA SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR PLANTING AND

IRRIGATION DETAILS
9. 7" CURB STOP
10. GRAVEL FIRE LANE

1. COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE

12, TRUCK LOADING DOCK
13. FIRE HYDRANT
14. ADA SIGNAGE

15. MATCH GRADE AT PROPERTY LINE

16. HEAVY PAVEMENT SECTION
17. TACTILE WARNING SURFACE
18, LIGHT PAVEMENT SECTION

19. STREET PAVEMENT SECTION PER CLARK COUNTY DRAWING
13 (COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL STOREFRONT)

20. PAINT CURB IN FRONT OF HYDRANT AS "NO PARKING"
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Portiand, OR
5032229560
Vancouver, WA
3606957879
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2067499993
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